

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES)
UNION FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA;)
and CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY)
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-01129 (CJN)

U.S. IMMIGRATION & CUSTOMS)
ENFORCEMENT; TAE D. JOHNSON,)
in his official capacity as Acting Director)
of U.S. Immigration and Customs)
Enforcement; NATIONAL ARCHIVES)
AND RECORDS ADMINISTRATION;)
and DEBRA S. WALL, in her official)
capacity as Acting Archivist of the)
United States,*)

Defendants.)

**DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION AND
FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM ON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED**

Defendants U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement; Tae D. Johnson, in his official capacity as Acting Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement; National Archives and Records Administration; and Debra S. Wall, in her official capacity as Acting Archivist of the United States, hereby move to dismiss the complaint in its entirety pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6). The motion is supported by the attached memorandum of law and the declaration of Daniel Tucker, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement Records Officer. A proposed order accompanies the motion.

* Acting Archivist Wall is automatically substituted as a Defendant pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d).

Dated: June 27, 2022

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARCIA BERMAN
Assistant Branch Director

/s/ Steven A. Myers

STEVEN A. MYERS (NY Bar No. 4823043)

Senior Trial Counsel

United States Department of Justice

Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch

1100 L St. NW

Washington, D.C., 20005

Tel: (202) 305-8648

Fax: (202) 305-8460

Email: Steven.A.Myers@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES)
UNION FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA;)
and CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY)
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-01129 (CJN)

U.S. IMMIGRATION & CUSTOMS)
ENFORCEMENT; TAE D. JOHNSON,)
in his official capacity as Acting Director)
of U.S. Immigration and Customs)
Enforcement; NATIONAL ARCHIVES)
AND RECORDS ADMINISTRATION;)
and DEBRA S. WALL, in her official)
capacity as Acting Archivist of the)
United States,)

Defendants.)

_____)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **ii**

INTRODUCTION.....**1**

BACKGROUND**3**

I. The Federal Records Act.....**3**

II. Factual Background.....**4**

 A. Video Recordings.....**5**

 B. Detainee Records**7**

LEGAL STANDARD**8**

ARGUMENT.....**8**

I. Count I Fails Because Plaintiffs Do Not Allege That Records Have Been Removed From ICE Or That An Enforcement Action By The Attorney General Would Likely Redress Their Asserted Injury.**8**

 A. 44 U.S.C. § 3106 Requires Referral To The Attorney General Only Where Records Have Been “Removed” From An Agency.....**9**

 B. If 44 U.S.C. § 3106 Required Referral To The Attorney General With Respect To Deleted Records, Plaintiffs Would Lack Standing Because They Do Not Allege That Such A Referral Would Redress Their Injury. **11**

II. Count II Fails Because ICE’s Recordkeeping Guidelines And Directives Adequately Describe Contractors’ Obligations To Comply With The FRA.**15**

 A. ICE Maintains FRA-Compliant Recordkeeping Guidelines And Directives.....**16**

 B. Plaintiffs Do Not Sufficiently Allege A Secret Policy Of Failing To Comply With The FRA.....**19**

CONCLUSION**23**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. II, sec. 1 11

Statutes

44 U.S.C. § 2902..... 3
 44 U.S.C. § 2904..... 3
 44 U.S.C. § 3102..... 1
 44 U.S.C. § 3105..... 3
 *44 U.S.C. § 3106..... *passim*
 44 U.S.C. § 3301..... 3
 44 U.S.C. § 3303..... 3
 5 U.S.C. § 701..... 15
 5 U.S.C. § 706..... 15
 Pub. L. No. 113-187, 128 Stat. 2003 10

Cases

Ahmed v. DHS,
 No. 21-893, 2022 WL 424967 (D.D.C. Feb. 11, 2022)..... 22
 **Armstrong v. Bush*,
 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... *passim*
Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 8
Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 8
Cause of Action v. Pompeo,
 319 F. Supp. 3d 230 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 12
 **Cause of Action v. Tillerson*,
 285 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 12
Cierco v. Lew,
 190 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 13

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. EPA,
67 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 20

**CREW v. DHS*,
387 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 20

**CREW v. DHS*,
507 F. Supp. 3d 228 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 17, 18

CREW v. DHS,
527 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 14, 20

CREW v. Executive Office of the President,
587 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 12

CREW v. NARA,
No. 20-739, 2021 WL 950142 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2021) 2, 7, 22

**CREW v. Pompeo*,
No. 19-3324, 2020 WL 1667638 (D.D.C. Apr. 3, 2020)..... 20, 21, 22

**CREW v. Pompeo*,
No. 19-3324, 2020 WL 5748105 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2020)..... 20, 23

**CREW v. SEC*,
916 F. Supp. 2d 141, 148 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 1, 9, 12, 13

**CREW v. Wheeler*,
352 F. Supp. 3d 1 D.D.C. 2019) 17, 19, 20, 23

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC),
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 13

Hardaway v. D.C. Hous. Auth.,
843 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 13

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 15

Herbert v. Nat’l Acad. of Scis.,
974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 19

Hinton v. Corrections Corp. of Am.,
624 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 18

In re Sealed Case,
131 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 15

**Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FBI*,
 No. 18-23016, 2019 WL 4194501 (D.D.C. Sept. 4, 2019)..... 18

**Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FBI*,
 No. 18-2316, 2020 WL 5505347 (D.D.C. Sept. 11, 2020)..... 16

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Kerry,
 *844 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 2, 12, 13, 14

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Pompeo,
 744 F. App'x 3 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 2, 12

Kissinger v. Reps. Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
 445 U.S. 136 (1980)..... 9

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins.,
 511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 8, 13

Land v. Dollar,
 330 U.S. 731 (1947)..... 8

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 11, 13

Metroil, Inc. v. ExxonMobil Oil Corp.,
 672 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 22

Morris v. Gressette,
 432 U.S. 491 (1977)..... 14

Price v. DOJ,
 No. 18-1339, 2019 WL 2526439 (D.D.C. June 19, 2019)..... 20

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.
 426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 11

Slockish v. U.S. Fed. Highway Admin.,
 No. 08-1169, 2015 WL 13667112 (D. Or. Dec. 17, 2015)..... 9

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... 11

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 11

Wayte v. United States,
 470 U.S. 598 (1985)..... 14

Administrative Materials

36 C.F.R. § 1230.3 9

Cong. Rsch. Serv., *Immigration: Alternatives to Detention (ATD) Programs* (July 8, 2019),
<https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R45804/4> 21

PBND § 7.1, Detention Files,
<https://perma.cc/3MCK-C78H>..... 22
